# 508807394 10/10/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI554823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BP Exploration and Production, Inc.	10/31/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Trendsetter Vulcan Engineering Inc.
Street Address:	16225 Park Ten Place Dr.
Internal Address:	Suite 135
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77084

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10767331

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7132266294

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7132266694

**Email:** PatMail@porterhedges.com,jpierce@porterhedges.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Pierce
Address Line 1: Porter Hedges LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 4078

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77210-4078

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012990-3900
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pierre Campanac
SIGNATURE:	Pierre Campanac
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2024

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment-PatentRights-TVO-bp-RiserMonitoring.docx#page1.tiff source=Assignment-PatentRights-TVO-bp-RiserMonitoring.docx#page2.tiff

PATENT 508807394 REEL: 068862 FRAME: 0141

#### **BP CONFIDENTIAL**

## **SCHEDULE A**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment is by and between: 1. BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION, INC. ("Assignor"), and 2. Trendsetter Vulcan Engineering Inc. ("Assignee"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents/patent applications, identified as: 1. U.S. utility patent no. 10,767,331 issued on September 8th, 2020, and 2. European patent no. 2886788 issued on September 13th 2017, including the UK and Norway validations thereof, titled RISER FATIGUE MONITORING; including (a) the right to sue in respect of every act of infringement of the patents, whether committed before or after the date of the assignment; (b) the absolute entitlement to any of the applications comprised in the patents, for the full term of such patents, together with all re-issues and extensions of such granted patents; and (c) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by any of the applications comprised in the patents, including the right to claim priority from such applications. This Assignment is effective as of the as of October 18, 2023.

BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION,	INC
By: CE1B6C8BBDDB43C	
Printed Name: KaRan Reed	
Position: vice president	
Date: 31 October 2023	

TRENDSETTER VULCAN OFFSHORE INC	7
TRENDSETTER VULCAN OFFSHORE INC By:	
Jim Maher Printed Name:	
Position: President	
Date: 07 November 2023	

RP Matter Number 135012
PATENT
REEL: 068862 FRAME: 0142

#### **BP CONFIDENTIAL**

#### SCHEDULE A

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment is by and between: 1. BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA, INC. ("Assignor"), and 2. Trendsetter Vulcan Engineering Inc. ("Assignee"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents/patent applications, identified as: 1. U.S. utility patent no. 11,261,722 issued on March 1st, 2022, and 2. European patent no. 3688281 issued on May 17th 2023, including the UK and Norway validations thereof, titled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING COMPOENTS OF A WELL SYSTEM; ; including (a) the right to sue in respect of every act of infringement of the patents, whether committed before or after the date of the assignment; (b) the absolute entitlement to any of the applications comprised in the patents, for the full term of such patents, together with all re-issues and extensions of such granted patents; and (c) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by any of the applications comprised in the patents, including the right to claim priority from such applications. This Assignment is effective as of the as of October 18, 2023.

BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA, I	INC
By: Kakan Reed	
Printed Name: KaRan Reed	
Position: vice president	
31 October 2023 Date:	

TRENDSETTER VULCAN OFFSHORE INC  By:
By:
Printed Name: Jim Maher
Position: President
07 November 2023 Date:

- 14 -

RECORDED: 10/10/2024